



College of Policing Central House Beckwith Knowle Otley Road Harrogate HG3 1UF

T 01423 876999 contactus@college.pnn.police.uk

Date: 07 September 2016

Our Reference: FOIA-2016-0068

(Via email: request-350715-2795ff1d@whatdotheyknow.com)

Dear Mr Evans,

### **RE: Freedom of Information Act 2000 Request**

I write in response to your Freedom of Information Act 2000 (or 'FoIA 2000') request dated Wednesday 10<sup>th</sup> August. I note from your request that you seek the following information:

"This request relates to UK Legislation, specifically TM44 Air Conditioning Inspections.

- Q. Are you responsible for any buildings with more than 12kw of air conditioning present?
- Q. Who is the responsible person for ensuring that your buildings are inspected and reports lodged, please provide the name, address, and telephone number of the responsible person.
- Q. If your TM44 Air Conditioning Inspection Certificates are in place, what is their expiry date?
- Q. What was the order value of the works placed with the Company who undertook the work?
- Q. How many Certificates were produced?
- Q. Was the TM44 Inspector independent as required under the Regulations?
- Q. Name the Inspector Organisation."

#### **Decision**

I have dealt with each of your specific questions in turn below:

Q1. Are you responsible for any buildings with more than 12kw of air conditioning present?

Yes.

Q2. Who is the responsible person for ensuring that your buildings are inspected and reports lodged, please provide the name, address, and telephone number of the responsible person.

Interserve Facilities Management. The contact details are as follows:

Intersection House, 110 Birmingham Road, West Bromwich, West Midlands, B70 6RP Telephone – 0121 500 5000

Q3. If your TM44 Air Conditioning Inspection Certificates are in place, what is their expiry date?

Harperley Hall:

02/02/2020

Ryton:

Solihull building - 07/08/19
Tamworth - 07/08/2019
Enderby building - 08/11/2014 - last inspection which is valid for 5 years
Fairfield block - 07/08/2019
Daventry building - 15/08/2014 - last inspection which is valid for 5 years

# Q4. What was the order value of the works placed with the Company who undertook the work?

The value of the work is part of a Total Facilities Management contract, which does not break down the cost to this level of detail as it has recently been re-tendered.

## Q5. How many Certificates were produced?

Harperley Hall has 1 certificate which covers the whole site. Ryton has 7 certificates, which covers its buildings that have air conditioning.

# Q6. Was the TM44 Inspector independent as required under the Regulations?

Yes.

# **Q7.** Name the Inspector Organisation.

Johnson Controls Ltd, Manchester for Harperley Hall ACI Controls Ltd, Skelmersdale for Ryton.

May I take this opportunity to thank you for your interest in the College of Policing. Your attention is drawn to the complaint rights provided in Appendix A.

Yours sincerely,

James Rose | Legal Advisor
Ethics, Integrity and Public Interest Unit
College of Policing

Email: FOI@college.pnn.police.uk
Website: www.college.police.uk

Appendix A

**Complaint Rights** 

If you are dissatisfied with the handling procedures or the decision of the College of Policing made under the

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the Act) regarding access to information you can lodge a complaint with

the College of Policing to have the decision reviewed.

Complaints should be made in writing, within forty (40) working days from the date of the refusal notice,

and addressed to: FOI team, Central House, Beckwith Knowle, Otley Road, Harrogate, North Yorkshire,

HG3 1UF or email: FOI@college.pnn.police.uk

In all possible circumstances the College of Policing will aim to respond to your request for internal review

within 20 working days.

The Information Commissioner

If, after lodging a complaint with the College of Policing you are still dissatisfied with the decision you may

make application to the Information Commissioner for a decision on whether the request for information has

been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

For information on how to make application to the Information Commissioner please visit their website at

https://ico.org.uk/for-the-public/official-information/.

Alternatively, write to:

**Information Commissioner's Office** 

**Wycliffe House** 

**Water Lane** 

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Phone: +44 (0)1625 545 700

3